

257/H



Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

ICTR-99-52B-R
20 August 2008
(257/H - 256/H)

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding Judge
Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng
Order of: 20 August 2008

Hassan NGEZE

v.

THE PROSECUTOR

Case No. ICTR-99-52B-R

12008 AUG 21 11 A 9
JUDICIAL RECORDS/ARCHIVE
RECEIVED

ICTR Appeals Chamber
Date: 20 August 2008
Action: P.T.
Copied To: concerned Judge,
Dar es Salaam, LOS, ALA
Archives

ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Counsel for the Accused:

Mr. Dev Nath Kapoor, *pro bono*

Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Hassan Bubacar Jallow

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL, SEEN BY ME
COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME A L'ORIGINAL PAR MOI
NAME / NOM: KREEL... KREEL... A... AFRANDE
SIGNATURE: DATE: 20/08/2008

256/H

I, **FAUSTO POCAR**, Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("International Tribunal"),

NOTING the "Urgent Motion Filed by Hassan Ngeze, Before the Appeals Chamber Seeking to Order the Registrar to Investigate the Matter Regarding the Obstacles Put on Hassan Ngeze's Lawyers, by UNDF Authorities, Which Frequently Confiscated Documents from Lawyers, Which Were Given by their Client, without Written Statement to the Incident, and further, Humiliation Underwent by Lawyers [sic], by Instructing Them That They Don't Have Right [sic] to Take Out of UNDF Documents Given by Their Clients, and Phone Calls Made by UNDF Which Were Warning Counsel Dev Kapoor and Chadha to Immediately Brought Back [sic] Any Document Given by Hassan Ngeze During the Defense Meeting, Various Documents Which Until now Have Never Been Returned to Prisoner Hassan Ngeze or to his Lawyers, During the Appeals Stage, and Still During the Present Phase" filed by Hassan Ngeze on 8 August 2008;

CONSIDERING Articles 11(3) and 13(4) of the Statute of the International Tribunal;

CONSIDERING the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia as set out in document IT/245 issued on 12 May 2006;

HEREBY ORDER that the Bench in *Prosecutor v. Ngeze*, Case No. ICTR-99-52B-R, shall be composed as follows:

Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding
 Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen
 Judge Mehmet Güney
 Judge Andréia Vaz
 Judge Theodor Meron

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 20th day of August 2008,
 At The Hague,
 The Netherlands.



[Seal of the International Tribunal]

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Fausto Pocar", is written over a horizontal line.

Judge Fausto Pocar
 Presiding Judge